
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Wednesday, 15 January 2020
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH NOVEMBER 2019 

(Pages 1 - 4)

2. MATTERS ARISING (Pages 5 - 6)

3. MEAS UPDATE (Pages 7 - 8)

4. EARLY YEARS UPDATE (Pages 9 - 12)

5. HIGH NEEDS UPDATE (Pages 13 - 22)

6. BUDGET 2020-21 (Pages 23 - 38)

7. DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS 2020-21 (Pages 39 - 44)

8. BUDGET MONITORING 2019-20 QUARTER 3 (Pages 45 - 50)

9. UPDATE ON SCHOOL'S BALANCES AND DEFICIT POSITION 
(Pages 51 - 52)

10. WORKPLAN (Pages 53 - 54)

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

6th November 2019

MINUTES

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling T Kelly
M Bellamy N Lightwing
R Bridges M Morris
J Bush Cllr Norbury
L Davidson T Taylor
M Forber N Turner (Deputy)
G Fraser J Weise
H Johnson R Wood

  
Non-Schools Group
S Bennett N Prance
S Davies A Ryecroft
G Edwards

In Attendance:
S Allen T Ghosh
S Ashley M Gotts
A Davies S Talbot

Apologies:
K Brown E Morris
E Longbone E Neal
R Mahoney D Spencer

1. Minutes from the Meeting held on 25th September 2019
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 

2. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



3. SEND and Inclusion Update
Tarun Ghosh informed Forum that the High Needs working group met with the 
Premier Advisory Group (PAG) who outlined their report on the SEND review.  
PAG are running a workshop for elected members on 26th November.  They are 
also trying to meet with parents through the Parent Care Participation Wirral.  
Forum expressed its' concerns about the quality of the report and about the 
recommendations that appear to be driven by finance rather than need.  Forum 
members request that a meeting is organised between the report autho
[...]
ved
Forum noted the report 

8. Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for the 2019-20 academic year, which will be held in 
Council Chamber at Wallasey Town Hall 

Wednesday 15th January 2020
Wednesday 13th May 2020 
Wednesday 1st July 2020

An extraordinary High Needs Working Group Meeting will be set up with the Premier 
Advisory Group so questions and issues can be raised before the meeting with 
councillors.

9. Any Other Business
The Chair thanked Shaun Allen for his hard work and support over the last couple 
of years.
There was no other business.
 

Page 4



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 15th JANUARY 2020

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN SERVICES

2020-21 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to propose an increased Minimum Funding 
Guarantee in the 2020-21 schools funding formula to that which was previously 
recommended and supported at the November 2019 Forum, this being due to an 
increase in the funding level. 

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Following a consultation across all Wirral maintained primary, secondary and 
special schools, academies, and 6th form colleges, feedback was presented to 
Schools’ Forum on 6th November 2019 who supported the following 
recommendations:

1. To adopt the individual factor rates from the National Funding Formula (NFF) 
in Wirral’s school funding formula in 2020-21;

2. To include a +0.5% Minimum Funding Guarantee within Wirral’s funding 
formula in 2020-21;

3. To include all funding received in the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) within the funding formula by minimising the cap applied to the 
highest gaining schools should the NFF be adopted, and that any remaining 
funding be split between a falling rolls fund and a growth fund to be accessed 
by schools meeting specific criteria to be agreed.

2.2 Indicative NFF 2020-21 schools block allocations for Wirral at that time, based on 
2019-21 pupil numbers, 
[...]
so that 
Forum can indicate their views on the proposals outlined. The report describes the 
financial changes to be considered by Schools Forum and Cabinet. The proposed 
budget totals £279,960,200 for Early Years, Maintained Schools, Academies, 
colleges, and providers for the upcoming year. 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The Schools Funding Allocations were issued by the Department for Education on 
19th December 2019. The format of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is 
unchanged with Local Authority allocations determined by the National Funding 
Formula (NFF) for Schools and High Needs. 

In summary the main changes to DSG in 2020-21 are as follows:
- a cash increase of £2.6 billion compared to 2019-20;

- every secondary school will be allocated at least £5,000 per pupil in 2020-21, 
with primary schools allocated £3,750 per pupil;

- local authorities will continue to set a Minimum Funding Guarantee in their local 
formulae, which in 2020-21 must be between +0.5% and +1.84%;

- teachers’ pay grant and teachers’ pension employer contributions grant will both 
continue to be paid separately from the NFF in 2020-21;

- core NFF formula factors will increase by up to 4% in 2020-21, apart from Free 
School Meals factors which will increase by 1.84% in line with inflation. Premises 
factors will be allocated to local authorities based on actual 2019-20 allocations, 
with the PFI factor increasing in line with the RPIX measure of inflation;

- the intention to introduce a ‘hard’ NFF whereby all schools in the country are 
funded on the same basis has been reaffirmed;

- the first step towards this is the use of the national minimum per pupil funding 
levels becoming compulsory in local formulae from 2020-21;

- Early Years hourly rates paid to local authorities will increase by £0.08 for both 2-
year olds and 3&4-year olds (subject to previous protection arrangements);

- the Schools Block continues to be ring-fenced with limited flexibility to transfer up 
to
[...]
an, following the 
closure of the school in August 2019.

Additional CLD places will be required from September 2020, although the 
number required at this stage is unknown. There are also more pupils due to 
leave primary special schools year 6 in August 2020 than will be leaving 
secondary special schools. Previously these additional pressures have been 
funded from the High Needs Contingency budget. However, for 2020-21 an 
amount equivalent to 40 places has been set aside for this purpose. A policy will 
be produced setting out the criteria for accessing this place funding when 
schools go over place numbers. 

All changes have been reported to the ESFA where necessary and have been 
reflected in the budget as follows:

Full Year Effect of changes made in 2019-20
- Foxfield increase by 2 places to 140
- Townfield reduce by 1 place to 10

Page 28



- Woodchurch High increase by 5 places to 20
- Oldershaw increase by 6 places to 26
- Emslie Morgan AP reduce by 20 places to 80
- Weatherhead reduce by 1 place to 0
- Wirral Met College increase by 14 places to 133

Changes from September 2019
- Elleray Park increase by 23 places to 151
- Gilbrook increase by 5 places to 60

Changes from April 2020
- Emslie Morgan AP reduce by 80 places to 0
- Additional places introduced – 40 places

3.6.5 Early Years £21.5m

Early Years funding for 2020-21 will be based on census counts in January 2020 
(5/12ths) and January 2021 (7/12ths). The final allocation will not therefore be 
known until June/July 2021. 

Latest DfE estimates (December 2018) indicate that 1,247 children (PTE) are 
eligible for 2-year-old funding in Wirral, with an estimated take-up of 90% in 
2020-21. Estimated DSG and expenditure budgets are therefore based on these 
numbers.

The January 19 census showed a falling roll for universal 3&4-years olds 
compared to the January 18 census, mirroring a drop in birth rates for the related 
period. A further drop in numbers has been predicted for the January 2020 

[...]
. This is in addition to the 2% grant awarded to cover the 
previous years’ teachers’ pay increase of up to 3.5%. A 2% pay award for 
support staff was also agreed from April 2019. Any additional cost over and 
above any increase in budget allocations and Teachers Pay Grant will need to 
be met from existing budgets. 

An increase in employers’ Teachers’ Pension contributions from 16.48% to 
23.68% took effect from September 2019, although DfE have indicated this will 
be funded in 2020-21. As per paragraph 3.2 above, both the Teachers Pay Grant 
and Teachers Pension Employers Contribution Grant will continue to be paid 
separately from the NFF in 2020-21.

There is no general provision for price inflation, although costs for school rates 
and PFI continue to reflect RPI increases.

6.0 BUDGET TIMETABLE

6.1 The Schools Budget and advice from Forum will be considered by Cabinet at its 
budget meeting on 17th February 2020.

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The budget for 2020-21 is compiled from the base budget for 2019-20 approved 
by Council on 4th March 2019 and updated for any issues identified in this report. 
The projected budget (DSG, reserves and council contribution) is £279,960,200 
and is shown in Appendix 1.

7.2 As described in paragraph 3.6.7, the DSG reserve is expected to end 2019-20 
with a deficit of £1.4m. The High Needs block of the DSG grant has increased by 
£5.9m for 2020-21 (paragraph 3.3.5), and the budget changes described in this 
report result in surplus High Needs funding of £643,900 for 2020-21. It is 
proposed that this is transferred to the DSG reserve to partially offset the deficit. 

Page 34



7.3 Wirral Council commissioned independent advisors (Premier Advisory Group) to 
carry out an in-depth review of SEN provision, with the objective of reallocating 
DSG resources to meet need and to prevent future overspends. A final report 
was not received until December 2019, and as such no changes that may result 
from their findings are 
[...]
 Library Service 
The provision of learning resources to schools, such as books, artefacts, posters 
and DVDs.
The School Library Service has requested an increase in the per pupil rate for the 
first time in several years to enable them to retain their current book fund which has 
significantly reduced as a result of cost and inflation pressures.  This will enable 
them to maintain current levels of service and resources.

- Insurance 
The cost of governor’s liability insurance for Aided schools.

- Behaviour Support 
The cost of a small team working with Wirral’s Primary, Secondary and Special 
schools. As referred to above, this also includes £56,000 for vulnerable children 
transferred from Contingency.

- School Improvement
School Improvement was included as a de-delegated service from September 2017 
following the withdrawal of ESG. The budget supports the improvement / 
intervention programme with schools. 

- Former ESG General Duties 
These are the cost of education services previously funded from Education 
Services Grant (ESG) to support maintained schools, including asset management 
(landlord) responsibilities, some premature retirement costs and statutory / 
regulatory costs around, finance, LMS and internal audit. 

4. DECISIONS TAKEN IN 2019-20

In the January 2019 meeting members of the forum made the following decisions:-

 The Primary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate all of the budget 
areas, apart from Free School Meals.

 The Primary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG costs 
for General Duties of £363,256.

 The Secondary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate all of the budget 
areas, apart from Free School Meals.

 The Secondary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £65,373.

 The Special schools forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £71,101.

  

5. SUMMARY OF BUDGETS FOR DE-DELEGATION

The tables below identify the budget for primary and secondary schools, how the budget 
is allocated through the formula and the amount per pupil to be deducted if it is de-
delegated.

Page 40



Primary Budget Amount 
Delegated £

Method of 
Delegation

Amount 
per Pupil 

£

Average per 
School £

(300 pupils)
Contingency 71,137 Pupil 2.76 828
Special Staff Costs 
(Maternity/Paternity)

618,812 Pupil 23.98 7,194

Special Staff Costs 
(Trade Union)

91,099 Pupil 3.53 1,059

School Library Service 226,585 Pupil  8.78 2,634

Insurance 30,753 Pupil 1.19 357
Behaviour Support 92,150 SEN PA 11.98 3,594
School Improvement 150,507 Pupil 5.83 1,749
Total 1,281,043  17,415

Secondary Budget Amount 
Delegated £

Method of 
Delegation

Amount 
per Pupil 

£

Average per 
School £

(1,000 pupils)
Contingency 39,091 Pupil 2.15 2,150
Special Staff Costs
(Maternity/Paternity)

561,588 Pupil 30.90 30,900

Special Staff Costs 
(Trade Union)

64,158 Pupil 3.53 3,530

Behaviour Support 114,449 SEN PA 29.04 29,040
School Improvement 143,993 Pupil 7.92 7,920
Total 923,279 73,540

Ex Education Services Grant (ESG) - General Duties   
    

Primary and 
Secondary 
Budget

Amount Method Amount
per 

Pupil £

Primary
Average £
(300 pupils)

Secondary
Average £
(1000 pupils)

ESG General 
Duties

428,240 Pupil- 
Maintained 

Schools 
only

17.35 5,205 17,350

ESG General 
Duties- Special 
School 
Contribution

71,760

Total 500,000

Page 41



RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Primary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2020-21:-

a. Contingency
b. Special Staff Costs, including TU Facilities Time
c. School Library Service
d. Insurance
e. School Improvement
f. Behaviour support

2. The Primary Forum Representatives agree a contribution to former Education 
Services Grant costs of £371,973.    

3. The Secondary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2020-21:-

a. Contingency
b. Special Staff Costs, incl
[...]
chool 
budgets/balances 

Consultation 2021-22 School Funding 
Arrangements 

2021-22 National 
Funding Formula for 
Schools, High Needs 
and Early Years 

Outcome of school 
funding formula 
consultation

DfE Regs & 
guidelines

School Forum 
Membership 

DfE Operational Guide 
Schools Forum 
Constitution 
Scheme for Financing 
Schools – Directed 
updates 

DfE Operational Guide 
Schools Forum 
Constitution 

School Finance 
Regulations 
Schools Forum 
Structure (identifies 
voting rights)
Scheme for Financing 
Schools – Directed 
updates

Working 
Groups

School Formula
High Needs 
Early Years 

High Needs
Early Years  

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs 
Early Years

Other Early Years 
Edsential Business Plan 
High Needs Funding 
arrangements
Home Tuition Update
Sensory Support 
Service Update

Energy update Wirral 
Traded Services Update 
Alternative Provision 
School Admissions 

Growth Fund  
LACES /LAC PP 

Forum Membership  
(SMA)
High needs funding & 
places 

De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance

MEAs Update 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6th November 2019
	2 Matters Arising
	3 MEAS Update
	4 Early Years Update
	5 High Needs Update
	6 Budget 2020-21
	7 De-Delegation of budgets 2020-21
	8 budget Monitoring 2019-20 quarter 3
	9 Update on School's balances and Deficit Position
	10 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday, 15 January 2020

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling R Mahoney
M Bellamy E Morris
R Bridges M Morris
J Bush E Neal
L Davidson Cllr Norbury
C Fenna (Deputy T Taylor
M Forber J Weise
H Johnson R Wood
  
Non-Schools Group
S Bennett E Longbone
S Davies S Ralph
G Edwards A Ryecroft

In Attendance:
S Allen T Ghosh
Y Allen S Talbot
S Ashley A Turnbull
K Frost

Apologies:
K Brown T Kelly
G Fraser N Lightwing
N Prance D Spencer

656 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH NOVEMBER 2019 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 

657 MATTERS ARISING 

There was a matter arising on the School Funding Consultation.  An additional 
report has been added to propose an increase to the MFG for 2020-21 budget.  
The final DSG is £2m more than previously indicated and initial workings show 
that the budget can be set with a +.5% and no capping which leaves excess 
funding of over £1m to create the falling rolls/growth fund. The report 
recommends that the MFG is increased to the maximum allowed of +1.84% to 
direct more to more funding to schools.  This will still leave £0.5m in a falling 
rolls/growth fund without a gains cap being required.
  



The views of the Forum was that there is no significant growth or falling rolls 
presently, so the falling rolls/growth fund would be manageable at the lower rate. 
Forum supports the model of the +1.84% MFG.
There were no other matters arising.

658 MEAS UPDATE 

Anna Turnbull updated Forum on recent changes to the Minority Ethnic 
Achievement Service (MEAS) and future plans for the service.  
The main income for the service comes from Schools purchasing the SLA.
More than 70 languages are spoken within Wirral schools, with an increase 
Arabic but a reduction in Polish speakers.

The 24 Schools of Sanctuary within Wirral are:-
Barnston Primary
Clare Mount Secondary Specialist Sports College
Hayfield Primary
Hillside Primary
Prenton Primary
St Anselm’s college
St Joseph’s Upton
Thingwall Primary 
Egremont Primary
Holy Cross primary
Mersey Primary
Our Lady of Pity Primary
Well Lane Primary
Bedford Drive Primary
Holy Spirit Catholic & CE Primary
Lingham Primary
Riverside Primary
Sacred Heart Primary
St Joseph’s Wallasey
West Kirby Primary
Liscard Primary School
Park Primary School
St Anne’s Catholic Primary School
St John’s Infant Primary School

Forum was interested to know the position of refugees within Wirral, what the 
Authority’s plans are in terms of resettlement programmes, and the potential 
impact on schools. Housing Services will report to the next Schools Forum 
meeting to give an overview briefing on the service, the resettlement programme 
and it’s potential impact

Resolved
Forum noted the report.



659 EARLY YEARS UPDATE 

Carol Fenlon updated Forum on the Early Years Working Group discussion and 
the consultation on the quality supplement.  

Although the uptake in all areas of early years is above national levels it can 
fluctuate between terms. The Extended offer has a particularly good uptake in 
2019-20.

After the quality supplement consultation the quality rate for 2020-21 will remain 
the same, but the number of settings receiving it may reduce for a period until 
settings identify staff with the appropriate qualifications in each eligible setting.
  
Uptake of the Inclusive Practice Fund has increased and the budget may 
overspend in year if access continues to This will be offset by the reserve. There 
is a slight increase of DAF claimants this year.  This fund is also used to support 
a Mediquip contract providing specialist equipment to settings.  

Positive uptake of training and development with 45 settings having completed 
training in language development, early literacy and numeracy, which will be 
cascaded to other settings across the sector.  The early Years team are 
developing a SLCN pathway and CPD programme in response to “closing the 
word gap.”

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

660 HIGH NEEDS UPDATE 

Tarun Ghosh updated the Forum on a number of high needs areas, as follows:-
 Confirmation that the final SEND Review Report has been 

received from the Premier Advisory Group and passed to senior 
colleagues.  It will then be passed to councillors.

 SENDCo Locality Boards are in the process of being set up to 
shape future priorities and strategy moving forward

 The Review of the pilot provision agreed in 2018 is ongoing.  
 The Review of Individual Pupil Funding Agreements (IPFAs) is 

ongoing to ensure that pupil outcomes are met.  This will include 
setting up a Local Area Board to assess and monitor the process.

 No further Group PFAs have been agreed since Autumn 2019.
 A proposed change to the inclusion funding allocated to special 

schools at preliminary discussion level within the Local Authority.  
This would be a significant reduction for one school, who the 
Authority are due to meet with to discuss.

 There is an ongoing review of KIND Team with a view to move 
the emphasis from a clinical model to an educational approach.  

 To consider a High Needs funding review, with a consideration to 
explore further the following 3 options:-



o Option 1 – retaining the current system, which includes EHCP 
funding (special school top ups, resource of units, exceptional 
needs and out of borough funding), IPFAs, Early Years 
Funding entitlement.

o Option 2 – Additional funding/interventions specific to each child 
using an Individual Provision Map, with annual reviews.  There 
would be no change in mainstream to the elements 1 & 2 
funding through the formula budget.

o Option 3 – Pupil needs based model based on the 7 Ranges 
Model. Range 1-3 would not attract extra funding.  Range 4a – 
4d mainly mainstream funding, 5-7 top ups for special schools.

Forum requested that options 2 & 3 are reviewed and costed identifying the 
effect on each school.  This is a large piece of work between the SEN and 
Finance teams. A wider consultation would also be required.
Forum agreed the timeline as follows:-

o High Needs working group to review the options
o Update at the September 2020 Forum Meeting.
o Consultation after September meeting.
o Feedback to influence budget setting for 2021-22

The special schools representatives asked the following questions on behalf of the 
Special School head teachers

 In light of the additional money being delegated to mainstream schools, 
what are the proposals for the distribution of the extra 6 million that the 
Local Authority is receiving for High Needs in April 2020. There are 
serious concerns that 6 of the 10 special schools already have a deficit 
and an additional 2 are likely to have a deficit in April 2021. The money 
needs to be distributed to SEN in all sectors as soon as possible.

Forum agreed that the distribution of the high needs funding should be 
discussed at the next High needs working Group.

 Additional funding (8%) has been given to the LA for Hospital School 
Provision. Could the LA outline the plans for the distribution of this 
money.  

The Hospital Education element in the High Needs Block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is increasing in 2020-21. However, the 
allocation to Wirral Hospital School will remain unchanged in 2020-21, 
with the increase to be held to be used to meet the special educational 
needs of children/young people (CYP) meeting the admission criteria. 
The Wirral Hospital Schools will be offered a meeting to discuss the 8% 
increase, and how it will be allocated to support and improve outcomes 
for children/young people (CYP). 

 Concerns have been raised by Special School Headteachers regarding 
the sudden proposals to remove £119,500 from Clare Mounts school 



budget. The consequence of the school only being informed on 
Monday 6th January 2020 about these proposals has meant that they 
have had no opportunity to factor this into their budgetary commitment 
for 2020-2021. Loss of this money will have a huge impact upon the 
pupils and the school. Due to the meeting that has been scheduled for 
Monday 20th January 2020 with Clare Mount and the Local Authority 
could any decision be deferred until after the meeting. The school are 
intending to highlight the reasons why Forum members agreed to 
continue with the allocation of this funding. 

Specialist School status funding ended several years ago, with the 
grant allocations moved to the DSG. A decision was made at the time 
by the LA to leave the funding with Clare Mount school due to their 
budget position at the time and the impact removing it would have had 
on the school and its pupils. However, following Schools Forum’s 
request that the LA conduct a review of Inclusion Funding it was felt 
that it is no longer appropriate that the school continue to receive this 
funding, and that, instead, it is used to continue the review of Inclusion 
and Outreach funding and impacts.  This would also mean that the 
funding the school receives is clear and transparent. 
 

Tarun Ghosh updated the Forum on a number of high needs areas, as follows:-
 Confirmation that the final SEND Review Report has been 

received from the Premier Advisory Group and passed to senior 
colleagues.  It will then be passed to councillors.

 SENDCo Locality Boards are in the process of being set up to 
shape future priorities and strategy moving forward

 The Review of the pilot provision agreed in 2018 is ongoing.  
 The Review of Individual Pupil Funding Agreements (IPFAs) is 

ongoing to ensure that pupil outcomes are met.  This will include 
setting up a Local Area Board to assess and monitor the process.

 No further Group PFAs have been agreed since Autumn 2019.
 A proposed change to the inclusion funding allocated to special 

schools at preliminary discussion level within the Local Authority.  
This would be a significant reduction for one school, who the 
Authority are due to meet with to discuss.

 There is an ongoing review of KIND Team with a view to move 
the emphasis from a clinical model to an educational approach.  

 To consider a High Needs funding review, with a consideration to 
explore further the following 3 options:-
o Option 1 – retaining the current system, which includes EHCP 

funding (special school top ups, resource of units, exceptional 
needs and out of borough funding), IPFAs, Early Years 
Funding entitlement.

o Option 2 – Additional funding/interventions specific to each child 
using an Individual Provision Map, with annual reviews.  There 



would be no change in mainstream to the elements 1 & 2 
funding through the formula budget.

o Option 3 – Pupil needs based model based on the 7 Ranges 
Model. Range 1-3 would not attract extra funding.  Range 4a – 
4d mainly mainstream funding, 5-7 top ups for special schools.

Forum requested that options 2 & 3 are reviewed and costed identifying the 
effect on each school.  This is a large piece of work between the SEN and 
Finance teams. A wider consultation would also be required.
Forum agreed the timeline as follows:-

o High Needs working group to review the options
o Update at the September 2020 Forum Meeting.
o Consultation after September meeting.
o Feedback to influence budget setting for 2021-22

The special schools representatives asked the following questions on behalf of the 
Special School head teachers

 In light of the additional money being delegated to mainstream schools, 
what are the proposals for the distribution of the extra 6 million that the 
Local Authority is receiving for High Needs in April 2020. There are 
serious concerns that 6 of the 10 special schools already have a deficit 
and an additional 2 are likely to have a deficit in April 2021. The money 
needs to be distributed to SEN in all sectors as soon as possible.

Forum agreed that the distribution of the high needs funding should be 
discussed at the next High needs working Group.

 Additional funding (8%) has been given to the LA for Hospital School 
Provision. Could the LA outline the plans for the distribution of this 
money.  

The Hospital Education element in the High Needs Block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is increasing in 2020-21. However, the 
allocation to Wirral Hospital School will remain unchanged in 2020-21, 
with the increase to be held to be used to meet the special educational 
needs of children/young people (CYP) meeting the admission criteria. 
The Wirral Hospital Schools will be offered a meeting to discuss the 8% 
increase, and how it will be allocated to support and improve outcomes 
for children/young people (CYP). 

 Concerns have been raised by Special School Headteachers regarding 
the sudden proposals to remove £119,500 from Clare Mounts school 
budget. The consequence of the school only being informed on 
Monday 6th January 2020 about these proposals has meant that they 
have had no opportunity to factor this into their budgetary commitment 
for 2020-2021. Loss of this money will have a huge impact upon the 
pupils and the school. Due to the meeting that has been scheduled for 
Monday 20th January 2020 with Clare Mount and the Local Authority 



could any decision be deferred until after the meeting. The school are 
intending to highlight the reasons why Forum members agreed to 
continue with the allocation of this funding. 

Specialist School status funding ended several years ago, with the 
grant allocations moved to the DSG. A decision was made at the time 
by the LA to leave the funding with Clare Mount school due to their 
budget position at the time and the impact removing it would have had 
on the school and its pupils. However, following Schools Forum’s 
request that the LA conduct a review of Inclusion Funding it was felt 
that it is no longer appropriate that the school continue to receive this 
funding, and that, instead, it is used to continue the review of Inclusion 
and Outreach funding and impacts.  This would also mean that the 
funding the school receives is clear and transparent. 
 

Resolved
Forum noted the report and the views of the Forum.

661 BUDGET 2020-21 

Shaun Allen outlined the Schools Budget for 2020-21 highlighting the following:-
 minimum levels of per pupil funding of £5,000 for Secondary pupils 

and £3,750 per primary pupils are now compulsory in local formula 
from 2020-21.

 The MFG for 2020-21 must be between +0.5% and +1.84%
 Teachers Pay Grant and Teachers Pension employers Grant will 

continue to be paid for 2020-21 financial year.
 Core NNF formula factors will increase by 4% except for FSM 

factors which will increase 1.84% in line with inflation.
 Early Years hourly rates paid to Local Authorities will increase by 

£0.08. 
 The contribution to combined budgets and school’s retirement 

costs (school closure) has reduced by 20%.
 Changes to High Needs places from September 2019

o Elleray Park increase by 23 places to 151
o Gilbrook places increase by 5places to 40

 Changes to high Needs places from April 2020
o Emslie Morgan AP reduce by 80 places to 0 following the 

closure of the school in August 2019, with the Alternative 
Provision top-up budget being increased to fund 
replacement provision 

o Additional fund introduced equivalent to 40 places, for 
schools who take pupils over their current places, with a 
policy to be produced defining the criteria.

 SEN Top ups to increase by £2.8m to meet current need.



 EHCP budget to increase by £500k to meet current need

School Forum members highlighted their concern at the sudden reduction in the 
combined budgets of 20% reduction in central block in combined budgets.    
Council will provide this funding to ensure that services continue. Thanks to 
council for support.

Schools Forum also expressed their view that despite additional grant allocations 
for schools, Early Years, and Special Education Needs via the Dedicated 
Schools Grant, the increase does not do enough to offset existing and increasing 
pressures within schools, and the budget is insufficient to fully meet children’s’ 
needs.

Resolved
1. Forum views were sought on the Schools Budget for 2020-21 and 

they will be referred to Cabinet on 17th February 2020.
2. Forum members approved the contributions to the combined budgets 

in 2020-21 as detailed in the report
3. Forum members agreed to transfer the surplus High Needs funding 

for 2020-21to the DSG reserve to partially offset the deficit position.
4. The School Budget be referred to Cabinet on 17th February 2020.

662 DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS 2020-21 

The following budgets can be de-delegated: Contingency, Special Staff Costs 
(including TU facility time), School Library Service, Insurance, Behaviour 
Support, School Improvement and former ESG Costs.
The Vulnerable Children’s Budget, currently held in contingency will be moved to 
behaviour support.  There are increases in rates for the TU facility costs, library 
service and maternity/paternity de-delegation costs.  
There are no changes to the rates for School improvement & Insurance.
Only Schools Forum members, in their relevant phase, can decide if these areas 
should be taken out of the formula budget before it is allocated to schools.  

Resolved
1. The Primary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate each of the 

following budgets for the financial year 2020-21:-
- Contingency   
- Special Staff Costs including Trade Union Facilities time 
- School Library Service 
- Insurance  
- School Improvement  
- Behaviour support 

2. Primary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £371,973   



3. The Secondary Forum Representative agreed to de-delegate each of the 
following budgets for the financial year 2020-21:-

- Contingency 
- Special Staff Costs including Trade Union Facilities time
- School Improvement
- Behaviour support

4. Secondary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG costs for 
General Duties of £56,267   

5. Special Schools Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £71,760.   

663 BUDGET MONITORING 2019-20 QUARTER 3 

Shaun Allen advised the Forum on the expected position and variations with 
regard to the Schools Budget in the current financial year, particularly an in-year 
overspend of £1.23m mainly within the high needs budget.  
One school converted to academy at the beginning of the financial year which 
resulted in a further reduction of the DSG (and corresponding reduction in 
spend).
The previous year’s commitment has been overstated in respect of Independent 
special schools by £195k, which has led to a one-off saving. Unpaid 
commitments from 2018-19 are still being investigated with a potential for the 
projected costs to reduce further.

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

664 UPDATE ON SCHOOL'S BALANCES AND DEFICIT POSITION 

Sue Ashley updated Forum on the balances and future projections at period 6 
monitoring.  The projections for future years show a large decrease in overall 
balances, but it is noted that the projections are based current year budget and 
do not include any increased grant in the 2020-21 formula budget and the 
additional grant for TPG and TPECG.  However, some schools will gain more 
than others so it is important that schools where in-year deficits are still large in 
2020-21 schools do not assume that the extra funding will sort out the budget 
issues, many schools will still need to manage their budgets with savings going 
forward.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

665 WORKPLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.



It was agreed that the current timing of Schools Forum meetings – 18:00 – 20:00 
on a Wednesday are not suitable and regularly restrict attendance. The dates of 
the remaining meetings for the 2019-20 academic year have therefore been 
changed to the following: 

Tuesday 12th May 2020 
Tuesday 30th June 2020

The times of the meetings have been changed to start at the earlier time of 4pm 
for future meetings.
These meetings will be held in Council Chamber at Wallasey Town Hall 

666 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business.


